Management also reserves a portion of equity as a financial planning reserve. The financial

planning reserve is intended to cushion the impact of significant variances in development

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the period ended 30 June 2011 (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

32  IDRC QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT JUNE 2011

research programming expenditures. The Centre is not subject to any externally imposed capital

requirements.

23. Reconciliation of the financial statements from CGAAP to IFRS

The following tables outline the changes that were required in order to produce IFRS‐compliant

statements for 1 April 2010 (Statement of Financial Position) and the full financial statements as at

31 March 2011.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the period ended 30 June 2011 (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  33

a. Statement of Financial Position

A, B, & C: See at the end of Note 23.

Reconciliation as at 1 April 2010

Notes CGAAP Effect of
transition

 to IFRS

IFRS

Assets

Current

  Cash 23 238 ‐   23 238

  Investments  B 45 952  30 45 982

  Accounts receivable 9 594 ‐   9 594

  Prepaid expenses 1 683 ‐   1 683

80 467  30 80 497

Non‐current

  Property and equipment  10 332 ‐   10 332

  Intangible assets 2 019 ‐   2 019

12 351 ‐   12 351

92 818  30 92 848

Liabilities

Current

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   C 14 202 250 14 452

  Deferred revenue  A 36 281 (1 977) 34 304

50 483 (1 727) 48 756

Non‐current

  Deferred revenue  A 19 354 (10 374) 8 980

  Employee benefits  C 6 152 135 6 287

25 506 (10 239) 15 267

75 989 (11 966) 64 023

Equity
  Unrestricted A & C  4 038 5 766 9 804

  Internally restricted 5 225 ‐   5 225

  Reserved A 7 596 6 200 13 796

16 859 11 966 28 825

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)

gain income B (30)  30 ‐

16 829 11 996 28 825

92 818  30 92 848

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the period ended 30 June 2011 (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

34  IDRC QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT JUNE 2011

b. Statement of Financial Position

A, B, & C: See at the end of Note 23.

Reconciliation as at 31 March 2011

Notes CGAAP Effect of
transition

 to IFRS

IFRS

Assets

Current

  Cash and cash equivalents 14 235  ‐   14 235

  Investments  B 73 890   (6) 73 884

  Accounts receivable 7 143  ‐   7 143

  Prepaid expenses 1 572  ‐   1 572

96 840   (6) 96 834

Non‐current

  Property and equipment  9 224  ‐   9 224

  Intangible assets 2 710  ‐   2 710

11 934  ‐   11 934

108 774  (6) 108 768

Liabilities

Current

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   C 15 294   247  15 541

  Deferred revenue  A 24 436  (1 706) 22 730

39 730  (1 459) 38 271

Non‐current

  Deferred revenue  A 16 071  (10 228) 5 843

  Employee benefits  C 6 369   258  6 627

22 440  (9 970) 12 470

62 170  (11 429) 50 741

Equity
 Unrestricted A & C 10 815  5 229 16,044

 Internally restricted 24 249  ‐   24 249

 Reserved A 11 534  6 200 17 734

46 598  11 429  58,027

Accumulated other comprehensive gain

income B  6   (6) ‐

46 604  11 423  58,027

108 774   (6) 108,768

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the period ended 30 June 2011 (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  35

c. Statement of Comprehensive Income

A, B, & C: See at the end of Note 23.

Reconciliation for the year ended 31 March 2011

Revenues

Donor contributions

Funding for development research programming 46 299  ‐   46,299

Recovery of administrative costs  4 623  ‐   4,623

Investment income  627  ‐   627

Other income 1 673  ‐   1,673

53 222  ‐   53,222

Expenses

Development research programming

Research projects

 Funded by Parliamentary appropriations 104 641  ‐   104 641

 Funded by donor contributions 39 861  ‐   39 861

Capacity building

 Funded by Parliamentary appropriations C 34 698  44 34 742

   Funded by donor contributions 6 438  ‐   6 438

 Research complements C 9 413  13 9 426

195 051  57 195 108

Corporate and administrative services

Corporate services C 18 666  25 18 691

Regional office administration C 5 382  38 5 420

24 048  63 24 111

Total expenses 219 099  120 219 219

Cost of operations before Parliamentary

appropriations (165 877) (120)   (165 997)

Parliamentary appropriations A  195,616 (417)   195,199

Net results of operations 29,739 (537)   29,202

Other comprehensive gain (loss) income

Net unrealized gains from available‐for‐sale

financial instruments  B 36 (36)   ‐

Total comprehensive income 29,775 (573)   29,202

Effect of
transition

 to IFRS

IFRSCGAAPNotes

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the period ended 30 June 2011 (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

36  IDRC QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT JUNE 2011

d. Statement of Changes in Equity

A, B, & C: See at the end of Note 23.

Reconciliation for the year ended 31 March 2011

Notes CGAAP Effect of
transition

 to IFRS

IFRS

Unrestricted equity

Beginning of year A & C 4 038  5 766  9 804

Net results of operations A & C 29 739 (537) 29 202

Transfers to reserved and restricted equity (22 962) ‐   (22 962)

Balance end‐of‐year 10 815 5 229  16 044

Internally restricted equity

Beginning of year 5 225 ‐   5 225

Expenditures incurred (9 985) ‐   (9 985)

Additions 29 009 ‐   29 009

Balance end‐of‐year 24,249 ‐   24,249

Reserved equity

Beginning of year A 7 596  6 200  13 796

Financial planning reserve increase 3 938  ‐   3 938

Balance end‐of‐year 11 534  6 200  17 734

Equity, end‐of‐year before OCI 46 598 11 429 58 027

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) gain income

Beginning of year B  (30) 30   ‐

Other comprehensive gain income B 36   (36) ‐

Balance end‐of‐year 6   (6) ‐

Equity, end‐of‐year 46 604 11 423 58 027

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the period ended 30 June 2011 (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  37

e. Statement of Cash Flows

Reconciliation for the year ended 31 March 2011

CGAAP  Effect of

transition

to IFRS

IFRS

Operating activities
Net results of operations 29 739 (537)   29 202

Items not affecting cash

Amortization of property and equipment and

intangible assets 2 035 ‐   2 035

Amortization of deferred revenue  ̶  property and

equipment and intangible assets (2 035) 2 035 ‐

Amortization of bond premium 1 095 ‐   1 095

(Gain) loss on disposal of property and equipment

and intangible assets (41)   ‐   (41)

Employee benefits  217  123  340

Deferred revenue  ̶  non‐current (3 137) ‐   (3 137)

(1 866) 2 158  292

Change in non‐cash operating items

Accounts receivable  2 451 ‐   2 451

Prepaid expenses  112 ‐   112

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1 092 (3)   1 089

Deferred revenue  ̶  current (11 574) ‐   (11 574)

(7 919) (3)   (7 922)

Cash flows from operating activities 19 954 1 618 21 572

Financing activities
Parliamentary appropriation used for property and

equipment and intangible assets 1 618 (1 618) ‐

Cash flows from financing activities 1 618 (1 618) ‐

Investing activities
Purchase of investments (130 186) ‐   (130 186)

Maturity of investments 101 189 ‐   101 189

Acquisition of property and equipment and

intangible assets (1 632) ‐   (1 632)
Proceeds from the disposition of property and

equipment and intangible assets  54 ‐   54

Cash flows (used in) from investing activities (30 575) ‐   (30 575)

(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (9 003) ‐   (9 003)

Cash beginning of year 23 238 ‐   23 238

Cash and cash equivalents, end‐of‐year 14 235 ‐   14 235

Composition of cash and cash equivalents

   Cash 2 760 ‐   2 760

   Cash equivalents 11 475 ‐   11 475